STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

STATE PUBLIC WORKS BOARD

915 L Street, Ninth Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814-3701
(916) 445-9694

STATE PUBLIC WORKS BOARD
December 12, 1997

MINUTES
PRESENT:

Carl Rogers, Program Budget Manager, Department of Finance
Peter Stamison, Department of General Services

ABSENT:

Department of Transportation

State Treasurer’s Office

State Controller's Office

Director, Employment Development Department, Advisory Member
Assembly Member Joe Baca, Legislative Advisor

Assembly Member Diane Martinez, Legislative Advisor

Assembly Member Kevin Shelley, Legislative Advisor

Senator Quentin L. Kopp, Legislative Advisor

Senator Leroy F. Greene, Legislative Advisor

Senator Richard G. Polanco, Legislative Advisor

STAFF PRESENT:

Tom Dithridge, Assistant Program Budget Manager

Sue Bost, Assistant Administrative Secretary, Department of Finance
Leyne Milstein, Budget Analyst, Department of Finance

Peggy Palmertree, Executive Secretary, State Public Works Board

CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL:

The meeting was called to order by Mr. Carl Rogers, Chairperson, Program Budget Manager,
Department of Finance at 10:15 a.m. Ms. Suzanne Bost, Assistant Administrative Secretary for
the State Public Works Board called the roll. A quorum was established.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

Ms. Bost reported staff had reviewed the November 14, 1997 minutes and believed them to
accurately reflect the Board's proceedings at the meeting and recommended approval.

Hearing no objections, the minutes of November 14, 1997 were unanimously approved.



BOND ISSUES:

Ms. Bost reported no bond items on the agenda.

CONSENT CALENDAR:

Ms. Bost noted that the consent calendar includes Items #1 through #8.

Ms. Bost indicated that the consent calendar proposed one request for recognizing scope
revision and approval of an augmentation, one request for site selection and acquisition, and six
requests for approval of preliminary plans.

Ms. Bost reported there was one related 20-day notification letters to the Legislature. The
project is the Food and Agricultural Building, Fire and Life Safety project. Through
negotiations with the Legislative Analyst’s Office, the recommendation is for a scope revision
and an augmentation of 19.9 percent to complete the project.

Ms. Bost noted that staff recommends approval of the consent calendar, Items #1 through #8.
A motion was made by Mr. Rogers and seconded by Mr. Stamison that the consent
calendar be adopted to approve Agenda items #1 through #8. The motion was

unanimously approved by a 2-0 vote.

ACTION ITEMS:

Ms. Bost reported no action items on the agenda.

REPORTABLES:

Ms. Bost indicated there were four reportables.

OTHER BUSINESS

Ms. Bost reported four items for other business Items #9 through #12.

Ms. Bost noted that Item #9 requests adoption of the 1998 meeting calendar.

Ms. Bost reported that the meeting dates for 1998 follow the current pattern, being the second
Friday of the month with the exceptions of January being the third Friday and February the
second Tuesday, at 10:00 AM.

Ms. Bost indicated that staff recommends approval of the 1998 calendar.

Ms. Bost noted that Item #10 requests adoption of a resolution authorizing the Administrative

Secretary to prepare and update the Public Works Board procedures for dissemination through
the State Administration Manual.



Ms. Bost reported that the revisions to the State Administrative Manual sections related to
Board practices, procedures, and guidelines are nearly completed and that the resolution before
you authorizes the Administrative Secretary to disseminate updates to these practices,
procedures, and guidelines through SAM. Ms. Bost also reported that the resolution authorizes
dissemination of Board approved polices through SAM.

Ms. Bost indicated that staff recommends approval of the resolution.

Ms. Bost noted that Item #11 requests adoption of a resolution to rescind the appointment of
Shelley Mateo and appoint Tom Dithridge as the new Administrative Secretary to the Board.

Ms. Bost indicated that staff recommends approval of the resolution.

Ms. Bost noted that Item #12 is the presentation of the annual PWB audit reports for the New
Prison Construction Revenue Fund, the High Technology Education Revenue Fund, and the
Public Buildings Construction Fund, prepared by the firm of Gilbert Accountancy Corporation,
Certified Public Accountants.

Ms. Bost reported in each case, the auditors concluded that the financial statements present
fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the funds and that all of the audit
statements are unqualified. Ms. Bost also reported that Mr. Kevin Wong of the auditing firm
was present to answer any questions.

Mr. Wong gave a brief report on the audit statements.

NEXT MEETING:

Ms. Bost noted that the next PWB meeting is scheduled for January 16, 1998 at 10:00 a.m.

Having no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 10:20 a.m.



CONSENT ITEMS

CONSENT -1ITEM 1

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES (1760)
FOOD AND AGRICULTURE BUILDING, SACRAMENTO COUNTY
Fire and Life Safety Modifications, 1220 N Street, Sacramento

Authority: Chapter 303/95, Item 1760-301-666 (.5)
Chapter 139/94, Item 1760-001-666
Chapter 587/92, Item 1760-001-666
Chapter 118/91, Item 1760-001-666
Chapter 467/90, Item 1760-001-666

a. Recognize project scope revision and approve augmentation $342,000
(19.9%)

Approved.



CONSENT ITEMS

STAFF ANALYSIS-ITEM 1
Department of General Services, Food and Agriculture Building, Fire and Life Safety
Modifications, 1220 N Street, Sacramento
Action Requested
PWB approval will provide an augmentation necessary to complete the project, and recognition
of project scope revision.

Scope Description

Due to funding constraints, DGS proposes to revise the scope of work for this project which
provides for the correction of code deficiencies cited by the State Fire Marshal. The revised
scope addresses only the four areas of the building that are currently occupied. The State Fire
Marshal concurs that the revised scope will satisfy the minimal requirements for building
egress. Additional fire and life safety modifications will accompany any future tenant
improvement projects within the building.

Funding and Project Cost Verification
The project is not within cost.

$2,275,000 total estimated project cost

$1,933,000 previously allocated for: study $31,000; preliminary plans $30,000; working
drawings $156,000; and construction $1,716,000 ($1,200,000 contract;
$361,000 contingency; $155,000 A&E) at CCCI 3544

$342,000 to be allocated for construction

The total estimated cost for the remaining work is $738,000. There are $396,000 of project
funds available for expenditure, leaving a balance of $342,000 required to proceed. The
additional funds required represent 19.9% of the construction appropriation. A 20-day letter
notifying the Legislature was sent out on September 19, 1997.

CEQA
The project continues to be in compliance with CEQA.

Project Schedule Summary

Preliminary plans approved: October 1995
Working drawings approved: December 1995
Complete construction: May 1998

Staff Recommendation:  Recognize scope revision and approve augmentation.



CONSENT ITEMS

CONSENT - ITEM 2
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION (3790)
ANZA-BORREGO DESERT STATE PARK, SAN DIEGO COUNTY
Department parcel numbers A18301, A18302 and A18303
Authority: Chapter 162/96, 3790-301-0786(6)

a. Authorize site selection and acquisition

Approved.



CONSENT ITEMS

STAFF ANALYSIS — ITEM 2
Department of Parks and Recreation, Anza-Borrego Desert State Park

Action Requested

This authorization will permit the acquisition of three tax-delinquent parcels totaling
approximately 40 acres as additions to Anza-Borrego Desert State Park. Acquisition is sought
in fee.

Scope Description

This acquisition is within scope. The Legislature approved the Statewide
Opportunity/Inholding purchase funds for additions to existing State Park units without
specifying particular locations.

Funding and Project Cost Verification

This acquisition is within cost. The Legislature appropriated funds in 1996 for Statewide
Opportunity/Inholding purchases from the 1988 Bond Fund; the appropriation currently has a
balance of $109,000. This acquisition is eligible for those funds and is estimated to cost $1,180
(plus administrative costs estimated at $400). Use of this funding for these acquisitions is
consistent with the Department’s overall plan for the remaining fund balance.

CEQA

The Department certifies that CEQA requirements have been met. A Notice of Exemption
under CEQA was filed on September 26, 1997, and the final review was concluded on October
31, 1997.

Project Schedule
This acquisition is part of an opportunity program and is not part of an overall project schedule.

Other

o The parcels contained in this project are being sold by San Diego County for less than
market value. The value is based upon delinquent property taxes owed to the County,
together with the County’s administrative costs associated with the transfer of title.

o The sale price is less than the value approved by DGS staff.

o No environmental hazard assessment was conducted as there were no indications or
history of contamination.

o The Department is not aware of any lawsuits pending concerning the property.

o The Chapter 8 Agreement to Purchase Tax-Defaulted Property will clear title to the
property.

o Implied dedication was considered in the property valuation.

Staff Recommendation:  Approve site selection and acquisition.

7



CONSENT ITEMS

CONSENT - ITEM 3
DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH (4440)
PATTON STATE HOSPITAL, SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY
Upgrade High Voltage System
Authority: 1997 Budget Act, Item 4440-310-0001(6)

a. Approve preliminary plans

Approved.



CONSENT ITEMS

STAFF ANALYSIS - ITEM 3
Department of Mental Health, Upgrade High Voltage System, Patton State Hospital

Action Requested
PWB action will provide approval of preliminary plans and release of working drawing funds for
this project.

Scope Description

This project is within scope. This project will modernize the existing high voltage distribution
system. The work includes replacement of all existing underground 2,400 volt lead covered
cables, relocating the existing overhead high voltage lines below ground and abatement of
asbestos in several underground electrical vaults. In addition, ten existing oil filled cutouts will
be replaced.

Funding and Project Cost Verification
This project is within cost.

$2,579,000 total estimated cost
$94,000 project costs previously allocated: preliminary plans

$2,485,000 to be allocated: working drawings, $166,000; construction $2,579,000
($1,994,000 contract; $140,000 contingency; $40,100 A&E; $144,900 other
project costs)

CEQA
A categorical exemption was filed with the State Clearinghouse on November 6, 1997. The
expiration date of the review period is December 5, 1997.

Project Schedule

There are no significant changes in the project schedule. The project schedule is as follows:
Working drawings approved: February 13, 1998

Complete construction: February 20, 1999

Staff Recommendation:  Approve preliminary plans.



CONSENT ITEMS

CONSENT - ITEM 4
CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGE (6870)
STATE CENTER COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
FRESNO CITY COLLEGE, FRESNO COUNTY
Lab/Office Space Reconstruction, Secondary Effects
Authority: Chapter 282/97, Item 6870-301-0658(83)

a. Approve preliminary plans

Approved.

10



CONSENT ITEMS

STAFF ANALYSIS - ITEM 4
California Community Colleges, Lab/Office Space Reconstruction, Fresno City College

Action Requested
PWB action will provide approval of preliminary plans and release of working drawing funds.

Scope Description

The project is within scope. The 12,519 asf project reconstructs parts of four buildings to
reconfigure the spaces into lecture, laboratory and office uses. This reconstruction provides for
more efficient use of spaces that have been vacated by programs which have moved into the
completed Allied Health Building. Minor adjustments have been made in of the reconstruction
design, including the reallocation of approximately 2,000 asf of storage space to other
approved uses. These changes do not affect project cost or timeline, and do not significantly
impact capacity/load ratios for instructional spaces.

Funding and Cost Verification
The project is within cost.

$2,177,000 total estimated project cost
$62,000 previously allocated for preliminary plans

$2,115,000 to be allocated: working drawings $118,000, construction $1,997,000
($1,769,000 contracts; $124,000 contingency; $104,000 A&E/T&I) at CCCI 3571

CEQA
A categorical exemption was filed with the State Clearinghouse on October 10, 1997. The
required 30-day waiting period expired on November 9, 1997.

Project Schedule
Working drawings approved: March 1998
Complete construction: June 1999

Staff Recommendation:  Approve preliminary plans.

11



CONSENT ITEMS

CONSENT - ITEM 5
CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES (6870)
CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
LAS POSITAS COLLEGE, ALAMEDA COUNTY
Math/Design Building Renovation/Addition
Authority:  Chapter 282/97, Item 6870-301-0658(7)

a. Approve preliminary plans

Approved.

12



CONSENT ITEMS

STAFF ANALYSIS — ITEM 5
California Community Colleges, Math/Design Building Renovation/Addition, Las Positas
College

Action Requested
PWB action will provide approval of preliminary plans and release of working drawing funds.

Scope Description

This project is within scope. The 5,779 asf reconstruction will provide 5,735 asf in art
laboratories, mathematics laboratories and testing space, and laboratory support space; and 44
asf for communications storage. The reconstruction will provide redesigned space to
accommodate the increased demand for a self-paced math program utilizing computerized math
laboratories and student lab study-testing. The remodel will also provide art space with
appropriate lighting and lab storage.

Funding and Project Cost Verification
The project is within cost.

$991,000 total estimated project cost
$27,000  previously allocated for preliminary plans

$964,000 to be allocated: working drawings $53,000, construction $911,000 ($764,000
contracts; $53,000 contingency; $94,000 A&E/T&I) at CCCI 3571

CEQA
The project is in compliance with CEQA. The final Environmental Impact Report was filed in
January 1995.

Project Schedule
Working drawings approved: June 1998
Complete construction: October 1999

Staff Recommendation:  Approve preliminary plans.

13



CONSENT ITEMS

CONSENT -1ITEM 6
CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES (6870)
SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
CUESTA COLLEGE, SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY
Art/Music Laboratories Addition
Authority:  Chapter 282/97, Item 6870-301-0658(72)

a. Approve preliminary plans

Approved.

14



CONSENT ITEM

STAFF ANALYSIS — ITEM 6
California Community Colleges, Art/Music Laboratories Addition, Cuesta College

Action Requested
PWB action will provide approval of preliminary plans and release of working drawing funds.

Scope Description

This project is within scope. The project will provide for the construction of approximately
15,100 asf addition to the performing arts building. The addition will include: approximately
4,790 asf for music labs, storage, practice, and library space; 2,060 asf for administration,
general assignments and lecture space; 3,780 asf of art gallery and art labs; and photography labs
of 4,470 asf for darkrooms, video/cinema studio, dressing and storage space, and a control booth
and editing room.

Funding and Project Cost Verification
The project is within cost.

$5,748,000 total estimated project cost
$238,000  previously allocated for preliminary plans

$5,510,000 to be allocated: working drawings $220,000, construction $5,290,000 ($4,781,000
contracts; $239,000 contingency; $96,000 construction management; $174,000
A&E/T&I) at CCCI 3571

CEQA
A categorical exemption was filed with the State Clearinghouse on October 21, 1997. The
required 30-day waiting period expired on March 15, 1997.

Project Schedule
Working drawings approved: July 1998
Complete construction: November 2000

Staff Recommendation:  Approve preliminary plans.

15



CONSENT ITEMS

CONSENT - ITEM 7
CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES (6870)
SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
CUESTA COLLEGE, SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY
Learning Skills Center/Classroom Building
Authority:  Chapter 282/97, Item 6870-301-0658(73)

a. Approve preliminary plans

Approved.

16



CONSENT ITEM

STAFF ANALYSIS — ITEM 7
California Community Colleges, Learning Skills Center/Classroom Building, Cuesta College

Action Requested
PWB action will provide approval of preliminary plans and release of working drawing funds.

Scope Description

This project is within scope. The project will provide 10 multi-disciplinary classrooms totaling
5,408 asf. The new facility will provide new instructional and service space, faculty offices,
individual and group tutoring spaces, and high-tech capability. It will also combine computer
labs and distance leaning labs into one location, and will provide compliance with recent
legislation to assist students requiring special learning assistance.

Funding and Cost Verification
The project is within cost.

$10,632,00 total estimated project cost
0

$337,000 previously allocated for preliminary plans

$10,295,00 to be allocated: working drawings $484,000, construction $9,811,000
0 ($8,844,000 contracts; $442,000 contingency; $177,000 construction
management; $348,000 A&E/T&I) at CCCI 3571

CEQA
A categorical exemption was filed with the State Clearinghouse on October 21, 1997. The
required 30-day waiting period expired on March 15, 1997.

Project Schedule
Working drawings approved: July 1998
Complete construction: January 2001

Staff Recommendation:  Approve preliminary plans.

17



CONSENT ITEMS

CONSENT - ITEM 8
CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES (6870)
LONG BEACH COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
LONG BEACH CITY COLLEGE, LOS ANGELES COUNTY
Electrical System Replacement (Health and Safety)
Authority: Chapter 282/97, Item 6870-301-0658(39)

a. Approve preliminary plans

Approved.

18



CONSENT ITEM

STAFF ANALYSIS - ITEM 8
California Community Colleges, Electrical System Replacement, Long Beach City College

Action Requested
PWB action will provide approval of preliminary plans and release of working drawing funds.

Scope Description

The project is within scope. The project will provide for a new 5 KV loop system to replace a
twenty-five year old 4,160 volt system. The new four loop system will include a new main
distribution panel to separate the campus into multiple electrical loops.

Funding and Cost Verification
The project is within cost.

$907,000 total estimated project cost
$19,000  previously allocated for preliminary plans

$888,000 to be allocated: working drawings $42,000, construction $846,000 ($728,000
contracts; $50,000 contingency; $68,000 A&E/T&I) at CCCI 3571

CEQA
A negative declaration was filed with the State Clearinghouse on November 7, 1996. The
thirty-day public notice period ended December 9, 1996.

Project Schedule
Working drawings approved: January 1998
Complete construction: May 1999

Staff Recommendation:  Approve preliminary plans.

19



OTHER BUSINESS

ITEM 9
Approval of the 1998 meeting calendar.

Approved

ITEM 10
Approve a resolution authorizing the Administrative Secretary to prepare and update Public
Works Board procedures for dissemination through the State Administrative Manual.

Approved.
ITEM 11
Approve a resolution to rescind the appointment of Shelley Mateo and appoint Tom Dithridge
as Administrative Secretary.
Approved.
ITEM 12
PWB Audit Reports.

Approved.

REPORTABLES

To be presented at meeting.

Date:

Respectfully Submitted,
TOM DITHRIDGE

Administrative Secretary

CO:\PWB\FIN MIN\FM121297.Pwb 07/29/09 9:07 AM

20



